Regular full-time members enrolled in the LEOFF Retirement System after October 1, 1977 

will accrue one (1) duty shift per month during the first 72 months of service. After 72 
mouths, members will accrue sixteen (16) hours per month. Maximum accumulation is one 
thousand four hundred forty (1,440) hours for field operations personnel. LEOFF II Day Shift 
members will accrue eight (8) hours per month to a maximum of nine hundred and sixty 
(960) hours. 

4. Use and eligibility for sick leave shall be governed by departmental Manual of Operations.

[...]

Shift vacation picks will begin November 1, and Debit Day vacation picks will begin after all 
members from all four (4) shifts have completed their shift vacation picks. 

C. Vacation Cash-Out/Conversion: 

1. Except as noted below, no more than three hundred and thirty-six (336) hours of accrued 

vacation leave may be cashed out at the time of retirement or separation.   

2. Members shall be allowed to cash back more than the stated amounts if circumstances such as 
vacation request denials prevented them from taking sufficient vacation to hold down their 
accumulation levels. 

3. Vacation cash out, upon separation, may be transferred to the City’s 457 Deferred Compensation 
Plan consistent with IRS regulations. 

4. Upon LEOFF Plan 2-defined retirement, in addition to the three hundred and thirty-six (336) 
hours of vacation entitlement that may be cashed out, 25% of accrued and unused sick leave may 
be transferred into “compensable hours” and contributed to the member’s Washington State 
Council of Firefighter’s Medical Expense Reimbursement Plan account.

[...]

The Union and City agree to jointly implement a Peer Support Program as highlighted in the 4th 
edition of the fire service joint labor management wellness-fitness initiative.  

2. The City agrees to provide the Peer Support team with an annual training budget of fifteen-
thousand dollars ($15,000) to comply with the wellness-fitness initiative. 

3. The City agrees to provide the Peer Support program with an Independent Mental Health 

Contractor to provide mental health support services to include but not limited to:  

a. Emergency counseling services, facilitation, coaching, on-call expert advice in the following